
7977607.3 1 

TENTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT FOR RESEARCH & 
DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE ON 
TRIEX MODULE TECHNOLOGY 

This TENTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT FOR RESEARCH 
& DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE ON TRIEX MODULE TECHNOLOGY (this “Tenth Amendment”) 
is effective as of March 31, 2017 (the “Effective Date”) and is by and between THE RESEARCH 
FOUNDATION FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK (“FOUNDATION”), a non-profit 
educational corporation existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an office 
located at 257 Fuller Road, Albany, New York 12203, on behalf of the Colleges of Nanoscale 
Science and Engineering of the State University of New York Polytechnic Institute), and 
SILEVO, LLC (as successor in interest of SILEVO INC.) (“SILEVO”), a Delaware limited liability 
company with its principal office located at 47700 Kato Road, Fremont, California 94538. 
FOUNDATION and SILEVO are each referred to herein sometimes individually as a “Party” or, 
collectively, as “Parties.” 

I.  RECITALS 

1.1. FOUNDATION and SILEVO entered into that certain Amended and Restated Agreement 
for Research & Development Alliance on Triex Module Technology effective as of September 2, 
2014, as amended by a First Amendment thereto effective as of October 31, 2014, a Second 
Amendment thereto effective as of December 15, 2014, a Third Amendment thereto effective as 
of February 12, 2015, a Fourth Amendment thereto effective as of March 30, 2015, a Fifth 
Amendment thereto effective as of June 30, 2015, a Sixth Amendment thereto effective as of 
September 1, 2015, a Seventh Amendment thereto effective as of October 9, 2015, an Eighth 
Amendment thereto effective as of October 26, 2015 (the “Eighth Amendment”) and a Ninth 
Amendment thereto effective as of December 9, 2015 (as amended, the “Agreement”). 

1.2. FOUNDATION and SILEVO wish to amend the Agreement as more particularly set forth 
herein. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Tenth 
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
hereby are acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as 
follows:  

II.    DEFINED TERMS  

2.1 In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Tenth Amendment, capitalized terms 
that are used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in 
the Agreement. 

III.    AMENDMENTS 

3.1 Scope Changes 

(a) FOUNDATION and SILEVO shall use commercially reasonable best efforts to 
eliminate construction cost increases due to changes in the scope of the Manufacturing 
Facility. References in the Agreement to $400 Million (which was reduced to $348.1 
Million in Amendment No. 8) with respect to FOUNDATION’s obligation to acquire 
Manufacturing Equipment will be reduced to $274,735,529 and instead, notwithstanding 



anything to the contrary in the Agreement (including references to $350 Million and $750 
Million), FOUNDATION will pay for the items described in the summary attached hereto 
as Exhibit A, in addition to the contributions for which FOUNDATION is responsible 
under the Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the items 
described in Exhibit A of this Tenth Amendment (including those items included in 
Exhibit A to the Eighth Amendment) are completed for less than an aggregate of 
$125,264,471, then the FOUNDATION’s obligation to acquire Manufacturing Equipment 
shall be increased above $274,735,529 by any such amount. 

(b) The last sentence of Section 3.1(a) of Amendment No. 8 is hereby deleted and 
replaced with the following: “SILEVO shall acquire a portion of the Manufacturing 
Equipment costing approximately $125,264,471, which equipment will be owned by 
SILEVO.” 

(c) The following sentence is hereby added to the end of Section 5.1(c) of the 
Agreement: “Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the FOUNDATION shall 
apply any unused portion of the FOUNDATION’s $274,735,529 commitment to acquire 
Manufacturing Equipment for the Manufacturing Facility (as such amount may be 
increased pursuant to the last sentence of Section 3.1(a) of this Tenth Amendment) as 
directed by SILEVO to (i) purchase additional Manufacturing Equipment for use at the 
Manufacturing Facility, (ii) install, test and commission Manufacturing Equipment at the 
Manufacturing Facility, (iii) make additions, modifications or improvements to the 
Manufacturing Facility, or (iv) take such other actions related to the condition of the 
Manufacturing Facility or Manufacturing Equipment as may be agreed upon by the 
Parties.”  Notwithstanding anything stated in this Section 3.1(c) to the contrary, any such 
application of the unused portion shall be consistent with any applicable Legal 
Requirements and shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Grant 
Disbursement Agreement(s) between Fort Schuyler Management Corporation and 
Empire State Development. 

IV. MISCELLANEOUS   

No amendment or modification of this Tenth Amendment shall be valid or binding upon 
the Parties unless in a writing executed by both of the Parties.  This Tenth Amendment, 
together with the Agreement, is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement 
of the Parties in respect of the subject matter described in this Tenth Amendment and 
shall supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements, communications, 
representations, and understandings, either oral or written, between the Parties or any 
officers, agents or representatives thereof.  This Tenth Amendment may be signed in 
one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of 
which when taken together shall constitute the same Tenth Amendment.  Any signed 
copy of this Tenth Amendment made by photocopy, facsimile or PDF Adobe format shall 
be considered an original.  Except as amended and/or modified by this Tenth 
Amendment, the Agreement (including Section 19.3 thereof) is hereby ratified and 
confirmed and all other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, 
unaltered and unchanged by this Tenth Amendment.  In the event of any conflict 
between the provisions of this Tenth Amendment and the provisions of the Agreement, 
the provisions of this Tenth Amendment shall prevail.  Whether or not specifically 
amended by this Tenth Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement 
are hereby amended to the extent necessary to give effect to the purpose and intent of 
this Tenth Amendment. 














